ARCHER, CATHRO & ASSOCIATES (1981) LIMITED
1016 - 510 West Hastings Street
Vancouver, B.C.   V6B1L8
Telephone: 604-688-2568 Fax: 604-688-2578
ASSESSMENT REPORT
describing
SOIL GEOCHEMICAL SAMPLING
Field work performed on August 10, 2017

LIMITED
1016- 510 W HASTINGS ST
VANCOUVER BC V6B 1L8
To:
Project: Nels
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS    WH17171138
Sample Description
Method
Analyte
Units
LOR
WEI- 21 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41
Recvd Wt. Ag Al As Au B Ba Be Bi Ca Cd Ce Co Cr Cs
kg ppm % ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm % ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm
0.02 0.01 0.01 0.1 0.02 10 10 0.05 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.1 1 0.05
ZZ120391 0.32 0.43 2.23 5.8 <0.02 <10 290 0.64 0.24 0.47 0.10 56.8 15.2 32 1.13
ZZ120392 0.40 0.08 1.71 5.8 <0.02 <10 130 0.38 0.20 0.14 0.12 44.7 10.2 27 0.98
ZZ120393 0.44 0.04 1.73 7.7 <0.02 <10 80 0.34 0.22 0.12 0.13 40.8 11.7 27 0.90
ZZ120394 0.40 0.12 1.97 13.9 <0.02 <10 350 0.63 0.28 0.23 0.30 58.2 15.5 32 1.27
ZZ120395 0.50 0.07 1.73 14.9 <0.02 <10 180 0.46 0.27 0.09 0.33 47.4 14.7 30 1.05
ZZ120396 0.50 0.09 1.45 11.5 <0.02 <10 110 0.39 0.20 0.13 0.29 36.7 11.3 25 0.81
ZZ120397 0.32 0.10 1.18 12.3 <0.02 <10 220 0.45 0.31 0.09 0.29 34.5 13.5 23 1.26
ZZ120398 0.33 0.11 1.80 13.5 <0.02 <10 190 0.52 0.28 0.07 0.25 33.5 8.4 26 1.17
ZZ120399 0.35 0.07 1.62 12.6 <0.02 <10 120 0.38 0.30 0.07 0.15 37.0 7.5 27 1.09
ZZ120400 0.42 0.15 1.80 18.9 <0.02 <10 110 0.49 0.54 0.08 0.13 117.0 20.3 21 1.68
ZZ120401 0.51 0.08 1.67 5.2 <0.02 <10 80 0.29 0.57 0.04 0.06 62.0 8.0 18 0.70
ZZ120402 0.43 0.11 1.68 9.2 <0.02 <10 90 0.39 0.34 0.06 0.14 55.8 12.2 23 0.82
ZZ120403 0.32 0.19 1.62 10.5 <0.02 <10 210 0.39 0.40 0.22 0.19 88.4 13.9 21 0.92
ZZ120404 0.35 0.12 1.51 9.2 <0.02 <10 180 0.39 0.32 0.08 0.17 61.5 11.3 22 0.72
ZZ120405 0.36 0.06 1.72 10.3 <0.02 <10 160 0.55 0.30 0.06 0.14 53.4 13.7 24 0.87
ZZ120406 0.45 0.13 1.60 10.4 <0.02 <10 150 0.45 0.31 0.05 0.15 42.5 9.1 23 0.93
ZZ120407 0.40 0.14 1.33 8.8 <0.02 <10 110 0.30 0.33 0.05 0.16 49.9 6.9 18 0.78
ZZ120408 0.30 0.17 1.41 8.8 <0.02 <10 120 0.39 0.28 0.06 0.21 41.0 8.8 22 0.92
ZZ120409 0.32 0.18 1.64 9.0 <0.02 <10 110 0.48 0.30 0.04 0.26 40.3 11.5 23 0.98
ZZ120410 0.35 0.12 1.76 7.9 <0.02 <10 130 0.53 0.37 0.10 0.18 84.0 16.2 24 0.96
ZZ120411 0.36 0.16 1.58 10.6 <0.02 <10 120 0.34 0.23 0.11 0.10 22.4 4.2 24 0.93
ZZ120412 0.44 0.36 2.04 11.0 <0.02 <10 130 0.53 0.25 0.12 0.05 46.8 8.5 28 1.23
ZZ120413 0.32 0.22 1.10 9.3 <0.02 <10 170 0.22 0.28 0.13 0.19 35.2 6.2 18 0.48
ZZ120414 0.25 0.47 1.49 5.5 <0.02 <10 240 0.51 0.28 1.19 0.42 38.1 11.1 21 0.80
ZZ120415 0.43 0.22 1.51 8.8 <0.02 <10 90 0.49 0.37 0.53 0.19 60.8 19.0 24 0.69
ZZ120416 0.36 0.20 1.41 7.6 <0.02 <10 90 0.40 0.35 0.83 0.17 61.3 18.1 20 0.61
ZZ120417 0.34 0.23 1.29 10.9 <0.02 <10 90 0.49 0.40 1.07 0.33 43.1 11.3 21 0.78
ZZ120418 0.25 0.08 1.37 14.9 <0.02 <10 120 0.41 0.26 0.94 0.29 20.2 8.1 25 0.83
ZZ120419 0.37 0.30 1.54 12.5 <0.02 <10 120 0.47 0.47 0.89 0.21 65.5 18.2 22 0.85
ZZ120420 0.29 0.08 1.26 10.1 <0.02 <10 90 0.37 0.47 0.38 0.39 48.8 6.7 19 0.74
ZZ120421 0.48 0.04 1.31 4.8 <0.02 <10 110 0.33 0.22 0.30 0.06 38.5 8.7 17 0.55
ZZ120422 0.46 0.17 1.45 8.3 <0.02 <10 150 0.52 0.28 0.98 0.17 40.9 10.7 19 0.77
ZZ120423 0.41 0.11 1.40 6.2 <0.02 <10 180 0.47 0.24 0.49 0.09 42.7 11.4 19 0.63
ZZ120424 0.36 0.14 1.33 6.2 <0.02 <10 170 0.38 0.25 0.73 0.09 37.1 9.4 17 0.56
ZZ120425 0.29 0.13 1.43 6.5 <0.02 <10 180 0.43 0.26 0.89 0.18 34.5 12.9 19 0.76
ZZ120426 0.22 0.19 1.45 6.4 <0.02 <10 190 0.48 0.26 1.16 0.16 44.7 12.1 19 0.71
ZZ120427 0.26 0.19 1.31 6.1 <0.02 <10 190 0.50 0.25 0.99 0.15 40.8 11.4 17 0.63
ZZ120428 0.29 0.24 1.26 6.2 <0.02 <10 170 0.44 0.26 1.27 0.24 39.9 11.5 18 0.62
ZZ120146 0.44 0.14 1.48 9.2 <0.02 <10 200 0.29 0.19 0.17 0.23 54.4 17.0 25 0.73
ZZ120147 0.38 0.06 1.49 6.7 <0.02 <10 110 0.30 0.18 0.11 0.09 36.5 10.8 24 0.70
***** See Appendix Page for comments regarding this certificate *****
    Page: 2 -  B
Total # Pages: 3  (A -  D)

Units
LOR
ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41
Cu Fe Ga Ge Hf Hg In K La Li Mg Mn Mo Na Nb
ppm % ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm % ppm ppm % ppm ppm % ppm
0.2 0.01 0.05 0.05 0.02 0.01 0.005 0.01 0.2 0.1 0.01 5 0.05 0.01 0.05
ZZ120391 74.2 3.56 5.61 0.18 0.04 0.07 0.025 0.07 62.7 25.5 0.67 591 1.17 <0.01 0.49
ZZ120392 50.5 2.87 4.72 0.13 <0.02 0.03 0.019 0.05 23.5 20.6 0.59 313 0.90 <0.01 0.65
ZZ120393 50.3 3.36 4.95 0.13 <0.02 0.02 0.020 0.06 19.7 19.5 0.62 412 1.03 <0.01 0.69
ZZ120394 55.1 4.19 5.53 0.14 <0.02 0.05 0.031 0.09 32.6 16.7 0.48 877 1.71 <0.01 0.24
ZZ120395 44.8 4.09 4.98 0.13 <0.02 0.05 0.028 0.07 19.5 20.6 0.52 784 1.65 <0.01 0.46
ZZ120396 32.7 3.18 4.13 0.13 <0.02 0.04 0.020 0.06 18.0 17.3 0.47 502 1.38 <0.01 0.45
ZZ120397 24.4 3.06 5.37 0.12 <0.02 0.05 0.026 0.09 16.3 6.3 0.20 1660 2.19 <0.01 0.35
ZZ120398 27.4 3.44 5.47 0.11 <0.02 0.06 0.029 0.06 16.6 17.2 0.39 401 1.58 <0.01 0.48
ZZ120399 19.5 3.10 5.72 0.12 <0.02 0.04 0.022 0.05 17.9 15.2 0.40 300 1.63 <0.01 0.52
ZZ120400 57.6 4.19 4.97 0.15 0.04 0.03 0.020 0.07 45.8 28.7 0.59 331 1.78 <0.01 0.33
ZZ120401 44.8 3.91 4.63 0.13 0.02 0.02 0.014 0.06 39.3 23.2 0.63 198 1.04 <0.01 0.21
ZZ120402 50.3 3.75 4.67 0.14 0.02 0.04 0.018 0.07 30.2 22.9 0.53 370 1.19 <0.01 0.48
ZZ120403 49.5 3.96 4.83 0.18 <0.02 0.04 0.018 0.08 50.2 22.0 0.52 363 1.28 <0.01 0.52
ZZ120404 34.5 3.51 4.52 0.14 0.02 0.03 0.018 0.07 32.5 24.1 0.52 362 1.10 <0.01 0.42
ZZ120405 36.2 3.62 4.53 0.13 0.04 0.06 0.020 0.08 26.0 28.3 0.51 355 1.15 <0.01 0.76
ZZ120406 24.8 3.48 5.03 0.12 <0.02 0.04 0.020 0.09 21.2 22.0 0.41 340 1.35 <0.01 0.74
ZZ120407 25.6 3.35 5.02 0.13 <0.02 0.04 0.014 0.08 24.7 14.8 0.35 255 1.21 <0.01 0.41
ZZ120408 33.2 3.28 4.77 0.13 <0.02 0.03 0.019 0.09 20.3 15.6 0.39 500 1.14 <0.01 0.33
ZZ120409 31.8 3.46 5.17 0.12 0.02 0.04 0.020 0.09 19.7 19.1 0.43 672 1.17 <0.01 0.35
ZZ120410 38.4 4.05 4.94 0.13 <0.02 0.02 0.027 0.11 28.0 24.7 0.63 779 1.04 <0.01 0.46
ZZ120411 9.2 2.83 5.21 0.11 0.02 0.04 0.020 0.05 11.6 14.2 0.29 125 1.52 <0.01 1.22
ZZ120412 30.2 3.27 5.06 0.13 0.04 0.06 0.025 0.07 23.9 20.1 0.48 227 1.20 <0.01 1.17
ZZ120413 13.7 3.20 5.03 0.12 <0.02 0.02 0.016 0.12 18.2 10.6 0.24 354 1.52 <0.01 0.75
ZZ120414 36.8 2.47 5.03 0.14 <0.02 0.07 0.024 0.08 28.2 21.2 0.29 1320 1.04 <0.01 0.73
ZZ120415 51.5 4.12 4.10 0.14 0.05 0.05 0.025 0.07 35.4 28.9 0.75 862 1.19 <0.01 0.48
ZZ120416 45.8 4.06 3.66 0.14 0.05 0.06 0.021 0.07 31.4 24.9 0.64 740 1.20 <0.01 0.35
ZZ120417 33.9 2.95 3.87 0.13 0.05 0.05 0.022 0.06 27.5 27.5 0.43 316 1.11 <0.01 0.64
ZZ120418 13.7 3.24 5.09 0.11 <0.02 0.03 0.026 0.06 10.7 29.4 0.37 576 1.65 <0.01 1.10
ZZ120419 55.3 3.19 5.06 0.12 0.07 0.05 0.027 0.06 36.6 25.1 0.48 340 1.34 0.01 0.58
ZZ120420 23.4 3.40 4.82 0.11 0.05 0.02 0.026 0.07 34.6 21.1 0.29 144 1.75 0.01 0.79
ZZ120421 17.0 2.61 4.01 0.10 0.04 0.01 0.015 0.06 19.0 20.3 0.44 304 0.76 0.01 0.42
ZZ120422 47.6 2.94 4.34 0.11 0.06 0.06 0.018 0.09 25.8 20.7 0.44 417 0.92 0.01 0.43
ZZ120423 32.6 2.89 4.20 0.11 0.07 0.04 0.018 0.08 23.4 19.5 0.45 447 0.85 0.01 0.43
ZZ120424 31.6 2.75 4.04 0.09 0.07 0.04 0.018 0.07 21.4 19.5 0.41 333 0.88 0.01 0.37
ZZ120425 32.1 2.75 4.40 0.10 0.05 0.04 0.021 0.08 23.3 21.3 0.39 406 0.84 0.01 0.47

LOR
ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41
Ni P Pb Rb Re S Sb Sc Se Sn Sr Ta Te Th Ti
ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm % ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm %
0.2 10 0.2 0.1 0.001 0.01 0.05 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.01 0.01 0.2 0.005
ZZ120391 32.9 1810 15.9 13.9 <0.001 0.14 0.39 2.6 1.2 0.3 32.6 <0.01 0.03 1.5 0.014
ZZ120392 29.5 590 13.2 9.1 <0.001 0.02 0.43 2.5 0.5 0.3 11.3 <0.01 0.03 2.1 0.034
ZZ120393 29.9 680 12.5 9.8 <0.001 0.02 0.51 2.1 0.4 0.3 10.0 <0.01 0.04 1.8 0.040
ZZ120394 30.3 1750 29.8 14.0 <0.001 0.11 0.86 0.9 1.3 0.4 21.5 <0.01 0.06 0.4 0.013
ZZ120395 32.0 870 22.1 10.4 <0.001 0.04 0.90 2.0 0.8 0.4 10.4 <0.01 0.05 1.1 0.026
ZZ120396 25.7 900 14.6 8.2 <0.001 0.03 0.86 1.9 0.8 0.3 12.1 <0.01 0.03 1.0 0.030
ZZ120397 16.3 1340 18.0 20.1 <0.001 0.11 0.96 0.6 0.6 0.6 12.3 <0.01 0.05 <0.2 0.019
ZZ120398 23.4 910 19.1 9.5 <0.001 0.06 0.88 1.3 0.6 0.5 10.6 <0.01 0.05 0.5 0.019
ZZ120399 19.1 720 16.6 10.0 <0.001 0.04 0.75 1.2 0.6 0.6 10.4 <0.01 0.04 0.6 0.025
ZZ120400 50.1 590 43.7 10.2 <0.001 0.04 0.48 1.5 0.8 0.3 17.9 <0.01 0.05 8.1 0.012
ZZ120401 15.8 490 35.8 7.0 <0.001 0.05 0.28 1.0 0.5 0.2 19.7 <0.01 0.04 6.8 0.010
ZZ120402 25.1 550 23.7 8.8 <0.001 0.04 0.45 1.2 0.6 0.3 11.6 <0.01 0.03 2.2 0.021
ZZ120403 34.1 670 25.2 10.9 <0.001 0.06 0.45 1.5 1.0 0.3 29.1 <0.01 0.05 3.2 0.020
ZZ120404 27.6 530 22.6 9.2 <0.001 0.04 0.47 1.4 0.6 0.3 18.0 <0.01 0.03 2.8 0.015
ZZ120405 32.6 310 21.8 9.9 <0.001 0.02 0.61 2.2 0.6 0.3 10.7 <0.01 0.05 7.8 0.017
ZZ120406 23.1 520 19.6 14.9 <0.001 0.03 0.51 1.7 0.4 0.4 10.4 <0.01 0.03 4.0 0.017
ZZ120407 19.3 660 18.4 11.6 <0.001 0.03 0.39 0.8 0.3 0.3 10.5 <0.01 0.03 0.9 0.017
ZZ120408 22.0 720 17.2 14.1 <0.001 0.05 0.45 0.6 0.4 0.4 8.8 <0.01 0.03 0.3 0.019
ZZ120409 21.6 840 20.8 13.4 <0.001 0.07 0.44 0.7 0.4 0.4 7.1 <0.01 0.04 0.4 0.015
ZZ120410 32.7 820 32.6 14.3 <0.001 0.05 0.43 1.1 0.6 0.3 14.5 <0.01 0.06 1.6 0.016
ZZ120411 11.0 350 13.1 7.9 <0.001 0.02 0.53 1.8 0.7 0.5 12.9 <0.01 0.04 2.1 0.028
ZZ120412 21.3 320 19.6 11.2 <0.001 0.01 0.54 2.7 0.8 0.5 13.5 <0.01 0.03 7.4 0.030
ZZ120413 13.6 440 17.5 12.0 <0.001 0.03 0.73 1.2 0.2 0.5 13.8 <0.01 0.04 1.0 0.030
ZZ120414 21.1 750 18.7 12.0 <0.001 0.06 0.39 2.0 0.8 0.5 186.5 <0.01 0.03 1.1 0.019
ZZ120415 43.4 650 17.9 8.4 <0.001 0.03 0.55 3.3 1.1 0.3 77.7 <0.01 0.09 6.8 0.021
ZZ120416 33.5 700 21.3 8.4 <0.001 0.05 0.43 2.3 1.2 0.2 113.0 <0.01 0.08 5.2 0.012
ZZ120417 30.5 590 28.4 9.4 0.001 0.06 0.49 1.8 1.2 0.3 141.5 <0.01 0.04 2.5 0.022
ZZ120418 17.8 520 15.8 8.2 <0.001 0.04 0.66 2.0 0.6 0.5 125.5 <0.01 0.05 1.1 0.029
ZZ120419 37.7 570 25.3 8.5 0.001 0.05 0.57 1.9 1.4 0.3 126.5 <0.01 0.05 4.5 0.015
ZZ120420 18.9 440 28.8 8.7 0.001 0.03 0.44 1.8 0.7 0.3 67.2 <0.01 0.05 6.9 0.019
ZZ120421 20.3 190 14.1 7.3 <0.001 0.01 0.25 1.5 0.4 0.2 43.5 <0.01 0.01 4.6 0.008
ZZ120422 34.5 520 17.8 9.8 0.001 0.05 0.48 2.0 1.2 0.2 101.5 <0.01 0.04 3.1 0.009
ZZ120423 28.1 470 16.7 8.5 <0.001 0.03 0.35 2.1 0.5 0.2 58.1 <0.01 0.03 4.1 0.010
ZZ120424 27.5 550 15.8 8.6 <0.001 0.05 0.36 1.7 0.7 0.2 79.5 <0.01 0.03 3.1 0.008
ZZ120425 29.7 520 17.0 10.9 <0.001 0.04 0.32 1.9 0.7 0.2 89.2 <0.01 0.03 2.7 0.009
ZZ120426 33.1 590 16.8 9.7 <0.001 0.06 0.39 1.9 0.9 0.2 107.5 <0.01 0.04 2.8 0.008
ZZ120427 35.6 510 16.0 8.3 <0.001 0.05 0.39 2.0 0.9 0.2 84.1 <0.01 0.02 3.0 0.009
ZZ120428 41.9 580 16.4 8.8 0.001 0.06 0.47 1.9 1.1 0.2 98.4 <0.01 0.02 2.5 0.011
ZZ120146 31.5 630 15.8 7.7 <0.001 0.01 0.50 3.8 0.7 0.3 12.9 <0.01 0.03 5.8 0.038
ZZ120147 24.5 560 13.6 8.6 <0.001 0.02 0.40 2.2 0.3 0.3 8.4 <0.01 0.03 1.9 0.026
***** See Appendix Page for comments regarding this certificate *****
    Page: 2 -  D

1016- 510 W HASTINGS ST
VANCOUVER BC V6B 1L8
To:
Project: Nels
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS    WH17171138
Sample Description
Method
Analyte
Units
LOR
WEI- 21 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41
Recvd Wt. Ag Al As Au B Ba Be Bi Ca Cd Ce Co Cr Cs
kg ppm % ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm % ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm
0.02 0.01 0.01 0.1 0.02 10 10 0.05 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.1 1 0.05
ZZ120148 0.42 0.13 1.31 9.3 <0.02 <10 280 0.37 0.19 0.17 0.21 58.1 14.6 23 0.78
ZZ120149 0.35 0.07 1.41 8.4 <0.02 <10 210 0.40 0.19 0.20 0.24 46.7 11.5 25 0.85
ZZ120150 0.38 0.09 1.57 8.2 <0.02 <10 240 0.40 0.19 0.23 0.17 77.1 15.9 27 0.90
ZZ120151 0.27 0.20 1.74 9.2 <0.02 <10 240 0.55 0.26 0.30 0.18 62.5 11.1 28 1.07
ZZ120152 0.36 0.09 1.63 8.8 <0.02 <10 270 0.43 0.26 0.17 0.15 52.3 14.9 25 0.96
ZZ120153 0.44 0.13 1.57 8.8 <0.02 <10 180 0.48 0.27 0.13 0.14 51.1 15.1 24 0.81
ZZ120154 0.33 0.16 1.41 8.7 <0.02 <10 180 0.50 0.27 0.10 0.17 42.2 9.6 21 0.85
ZZ120155 0.38 0.13 1.46 8.0 <0.02 <10 190 0.47 0.27 0.06 0.15 54.8 12.4 20 0.75
ZZ120156 0.34 0.18 1.58 12.2 <0.02 <10 100 0.37 0.26 0.08 0.13 28.3 10.6 29 0.93
ZZ120157 0.36 0.07 1.23 12.2 <0.02 <10 60 0.32 0.30 0.10 0.18 32.5 10.6 22 0.75
ZZ120158 0.38 0.10 1.50 12.0 <0.02 <10 110 0.45 0.26 0.07 0.22 34.9 11.0 23 1.10
ZZ120159 0.37 0.08 1.51 9.6 <0.02 <10 110 0.51 0.26 0.14 0.15 37.2 14.0 22 0.84
ZZ120160 0.31 0.12 1.30 12.6 <0.02 <10 80 0.36 0.24 0.08 0.17 33.1 7.5 22 0.82
ZZ120161 0.25 0.16 1.45 13.5 <0.02 <10 100 0.37 0.28 0.05 0.26 29.7 9.7 24 1.11
ZZ120162 0.32 0.10 2.01 7.1 <0.02 <10 50 0.35 0.29 0.06 0.23 55.7 16.4 29 0.87
ZZ120163 0.27 0.09 1.24 8.0 <0.02 <10 70 0.37 0.36 0.03 0.17 50.7 9.7 17 1.37
ZZ120164 0.42 0.16 2.10 3.9 <0.02 <10 60 0.41 0.26 0.75 0.08 62.1 18.5 31 0.65
ZZ120165 0.43 0.16 1.98 4.3 <0.02 <10 50 0.31 0.23 0.60 0.09 56.2 16.7 32 0.58
ZZ120166 0.32 0.11 1.84 13.8 <0.02 <10 220 0.69 0.29 0.18 0.08 66.2 13.0 27 1.08
ZZ120167 0.27 0.19 1.57 10.9 <0.02 <10 120 0.24 0.29 0.05 0.14 28.4 7.2 24 0.99
ZZ120168 0.36 0.18 1.63 11.0 <0.02 <10 210 0.37 0.27 0.07 0.12 24.9 6.7 25 1.40
ZZ120169 0.26 0.11 1.25 14.2 <0.02 <10 100 0.22 0.30 0.05 0.17 41.0 5.8 21 1.42
ZZ120170 0.34 0.14 0.81 8.1 <0.02 <10 60 0.13 0.24 0.03 0.06 41.9 2.7 11 0.95
ZZ120171 0.38 0.30 1.62 11.4 <0.02 <10 110 0.31 0.26 0.03 0.10 38.2 6.8 22 1.02

ZZ120159 37.6 3.33 4.80 0.09 0.02 0.04 0.020 0.09 19.7 26.5 0.46 505 0.98 0.01 0.61
ZZ120160 23.0 3.34 6.08 0.09 0.02 0.02 0.024 0.07 18.1 22.4 0.36 275 1.37 0.01 1.55
ZZ120161 18.4 2.88 6.29 0.09 <0.02 0.04 0.022 0.07 15.4 13.4 0.24 603 1.82 0.01 0.70
ZZ120162 46.3 4.49 6.17 0.11 0.02 0.04 0.021 0.10 25.7 28.4 0.72 497 0.79 0.01 0.69
ZZ120163 27.6 3.23 4.91 0.11 <0.02 0.02 0.025 0.09 25.1 10.8 0.24 603 1.45 0.01 0.37
ZZ120164 81.9 4.04 6.46 0.12 0.05 0.03 0.018 0.12 34.7 36.5 0.92 574 0.58 0.01 0.43
ZZ120165 65.6 3.92 6.12 0.12 0.05 0.03 0.017 0.12 34.9 36.5 0.91 434 0.61 0.01 0.36
ZZ120166 24.3 3.29 5.21 0.10 0.02 0.02 0.035 0.06 25.2 24.0 0.51 599 1.26 0.01 0.89
ZZ120167 14.7 3.48 7.54 0.09 <0.02 0.02 0.018 0.06 14.2 15.3 0.36 319 1.39 0.01 1.74
ZZ120168 10.3 2.78 7.11 0.08 0.02 0.03 0.025 0.05 13.0 16.4 0.28 337 1.65 0.01 1.75
ZZ120169 14.7 2.84 5.71 0.10 <0.02 0.02 0.018 0.06 21.5 20.3 0.35 218 1.94 0.01 0.97
ZZ120170 9.0 1.55 5.59 0.10 <0.02 0.01 0.011 0.04 21.6 5.2 0.11 123 1.19 0.01 0.76
ZZ120171 17.9 3.05 5.78 0.09 0.05 0.03 0.022 0.05 19.0 18.9 0.31 230 1.41 0.01 1.04
ZZ120172 14.9 3.51 5.95 0.05 <0.02 0.03 0.024 0.07 21.6 13.2 0.27 261 1.96 <0.01 1.38
ZZ120173 14.4 3.46 4.71 <0.05 0.05 0.02 0.028 0.06 17.7 24.1 0.40 202 1.18 <0.01 0.80
ZZ120174 8.6 2.81 5.15 <0.05 <0.02 0.02 0.023 0.07 12.4 17.1 0.33 330 1.74 <0.01 1.14
ZZ120175 7.6 2.51 4.48 0.05 <0.02 0.01 0.018 0.06 26.6 10.5 0.17 156 1.17 <0.01 0.82
ZZ120176 20.7 3.72 5.86 <0.05 0.02 0.03 0.037 0.08 14.3 26.6 0.39 447 1.85 <0.01 1.25
ZZ120177 31.7 5.81 4.51 0.06 0.07 0.03 0.038 0.06 34.6 25.6 0.20 226 2.13 <0.01 0.64
ZZ120178 14.3 4.49 6.67 0.10 0.02 0.02 0.018 0.04 53.9 13.7 0.32 102 1.79 <0.01 0.20
ZZ120179 24.2 5.48 7.01 0.08 0.03 0.02 0.022 0.05 48.5 14.6 0.31 140 1.52 <0.01 0.36
ZZ120180 13.3 2.82 5.62 0.05 0.02 0.01 0.018 0.04 25.0 14.0 0.24 159 1.37 <0.01 0.91
ZZ120181 11.1 3.29 5.57 <0.05 0.05 0.02 0.032 0.04 13.0 20.4 0.37 212 1.75 <0.01 1.34
ZZ120182 10.1 3.60 6.01 <0.05 0.04 0.02 0.029 0.05 13.2 20.9 0.32 252 2.05 <0.01 1.60
ZZ120183 11.9 3.11 5.08 <0.05 0.04 0.04 0.027 0.06 12.5 19.6 0.37 239 1.67 <0.01 1.18
ZZ120184 17.2 3.95 5.64 <0.05 0.06 0.04 0.033 0.05 16.9 26.8 0.38 264 1.76 <0.01 1.18

LIMITED
1016- 510 W HASTINGS ST
VANCOUVER BC V6B 1L8
To:
Project: Nels
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS    WH17171138
Sample Description
Method
Analyte
Units
LOR
ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41 ME- MS41
Ni P Pb Rb Re S Sb Sc Se Sn Sr Ta Te Th Ti
ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm % ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm %
0.2 10 0.2 0.1 0.001 0.01 0.05 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.01 0.01 0.2 0.005
ZZ120148 37.7 380 16.0 7.2 <0.001 0.02 0.65 2.9 0.6 0.2 14.9 <0.01 0.03 3.0 0.031
ZZ120149 30.0 650 13.1 9.3 <0.001 0.02 0.54 1.8 0.5 0.3 15.7 <0.01 0.04 0.9 0.026
ZZ120150 37.7 540 17.1 9.8 <0.001 0.02 0.43 2.2 0.5 0.2 17.9 <0.01 0.02 1.5 0.025
ZZ120151 30.9 1050 18.7 11.9 <0.001 0.08 0.50 1.8 1.2 0.3 23.7 <0.01 0.03 0.8 0.015
ZZ120152 30.9 590 18.1 12.1 <0.001 0.03 0.44 1.5 0.6 0.3 14.7 <0.01 0.03 0.7 0.020
ZZ120153 32.1 520 19.3 9.2 <0.001 0.02 0.47 1.8 0.5 0.3 12.7 <0.01 0.03 2.2 0.017
ZZ120154 24.8 540 18.0 11.2 <0.001 0.04 0.50 0.9 0.4 0.3 11.5 <0.01 0.03 0.5 0.010
ZZ120155 28.8 290 19.7 8.8 <0.001 0.01 0.41 1.8 0.5 0.2 9.4 <0.01 0.05 3.8 0.011
ZZ120156 26.4 380 14.4 12.4 <0.001 0.03 0.69 2.1 0.5 0.5 8.5 <0.01 0.04 0.8 0.061
ZZ120157 22.8 400 22.4 7.1 <0.001 0.02 0.58 1.8 0.3 0.3 7.7 <0.01 0.03 2.8 0.023
ZZ120158 21.8 580 18.0 10.8 <0.001 0.03 0.74 1.0 0.8 0.4 8.1 <0.01 0.04 0.4 0.019
ZZ120159 27.8 510 22.2 8.9 <0.001 0.03 0.48 1.8 0.5 0.3 12.1 <0.01 0.04 2.8 0.012
ZZ120160 19.0 340 15.0 12.0 <0.001 0.02 0.62 2.1 0.5 0.5 8.6 <0.01 0.03 2.7 0.056
ZZ120161 14.7 570 19.1 16.8 <0.001 0.03 0.75 0.8 0.5 0.6 7.4 <0.01 0.04 0.2 0.027
ZZ120162 33.0 500 21.8 11.2 0.001 0.02 0.30 2.2 0.5 0.2 6.2 <0.01 0.03 5.9 0.018
ZZ120163 20.2 710 24.2 17.3 <0.001 0.05 2.29 0.7 0.5 0.4 6.0 <0.01 0.04 0.3 0.012
ZZ120164 41.9 470 17.0 10.7 0.001 0.05 0.18 2.9 0.9 0.2 53.1 <0.01 0.03 5.9 0.014
ZZ120165 42.0 470 16.7 11.6 0.002 0.05 0.16 2.8 0.9 <0.2 41.6 <0.01 0.03 6.3 0.011
ZZ120166 42.1 390 18.6 10.5 <0.001 0.01 0.63 3.3 0.9 0.4 16.0 <0.01 0.05 3.7 0.021
ZZ120167 16.2 390 13.4 12.9 <0.001 0.01 0.41 2.1 0.3 0.7 6.0 <0.01 0.03 2.7 0.050
ZZ120168 11.3 320 13.8 15.1 <0.001 0.01 0.41 2.5 0.4 0.8 8.8 <0.01 0.04 3.5 0.036
ZZ120169 17.3 620 16.3 14.1 0.001 0.01 0.52 1.8 0.5 0.5 11.5 <0.01 0.03 2.9 0.024
ZZ120170 6.3 310 8.9 9.4 <0.001 <0.01 0.30 1.2 0.3 0.5 5.7 <0.01 0.02 2.9 0.020
ZZ120171 16.0 230 17.4 14.2 <0.001 0.01 0.50 2.2 0.4 0.5 5.1 <0.01 0.02 5.7 0.028
ZZ120172 13.8 470 15.2 18.3 <0.001 0.02 0.61 1.6 0.3 0.6 7.9 <0.01 0.05 3.7 0.037
ZZ120173 17.3 220 12.9 10.8 <0.001 0.01 0.53 2.1 0.5 0.4 4.4 <0.01 0.03 5.1 0.018
ZZ120174 12.2 220 11.5 10.4 <0.001 0.01 0.48 1.9 0.2 0.6 14.3 <0.01 0.03 2.8 0.029
ZZ120175 9.8 200 12.9 15.5 <0.001 0.01 1.00 1.6 0.4 0.5 6.3 <0.01 0.02 5.2 0.017
ZZ120176 24.3 340 16.2 12.7 <0.001 0.02 0.84 2.7 0.5 0.7 10.2 <0.01 0.04 4.0 0.027
ZZ120177 31.8 400 20.2 11.7 <0.001 0.02 1.66 2.5 0.7 0.5 19.6 <0.01 0.04 11.4 0.006
ZZ120178 7.6 540 18.1 8.9 <0.001 0.02 0.40 0.8 0.6 0.2 4.7 <0.01 0.05 8.9 0.005
ZZ120179 12.6 600 27.4 7.3 <0.001 0.03 0.61 1.2 0.6 0.3 12.6 <0.01 0.04 11.0 0.007

ZZ120170 0.11 0.47 36 0.11 2.14 30 <0.5 <0.001
ZZ120171 0.13 0.57 46 0.15 3.20 49 2.2 <0.001
ZZ120172 0.13 0.52 54 0.28 2.17 58 0.5 <0.001
ZZ120173 0.12 0.45 36 0.13 2.41 51 2.8 <0.001
ZZ120174 0.12 0.40 53 0.22 1.86 63 0.7 <0.001
ZZ120175 0.12 0.50 43 0.18 3.20 41 0.7 <0.001
ZZ120176 0.15 0.65 65 0.28 3.01 83 0.8 <0.001
ZZ120177 0.13 1.27 38 0.13 5.39 101 3.9 <0.001
ZZ120178 0.08 0.65 27 0.05 3.03 55 1.0 <0.001
ZZ120179 0.08 0.96 31 0.07 3.58 58 2.1 <0.001
ZZ120180 0.10 0.59 48 0.14 2.92 41 1.4 <0.001
ZZ120181 0.13 0.63 63 0.28 2.53 61 2.1 <0.001
ZZ120182 0.13 0.45 71 0.32 2.10 62 1.6 <0.001
ZZ120183 0.12 0.53 59 0.26 2.09 75 1.6 <0.001
ZZ120184 0.12 0.55 59 0.27 2.24 71 2.5 <0.001
ZZ120185 0.12 0.93 45 0.17 4.42 58 1.8 <0.001
***** See Appendix Page for comments regarding this certificate *****
    Page: Appendix 1
Total # Appendix Pages: 1
Finalized Date: 17- SEP- 2017